—  from the fiscal 2011 results, the operating loss of the A.J. Wright segment for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2011, which included a majority of

the costs related to closing the A.J. Wright business, and the benefit of a reduction to the provision for the Computer Intrusion which
occurred over four years ago.

These adjusted financial results are non-GAAP financial measures. We believe that the presentation of adjusted financial results provides
additional information on comparisons between periods including underlying trends of our business by excluding these items that affect overall
comparability. We use these adjusted measures in making financial, operating and planning decisions and in evaluating our performance, and our
Board of Directors use them in assessing our business and making compensation decisions. Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered
in addition to, and not as an alternative for, our reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

27

Reconciliations of each of the adjusted financial measures to the financial measures in accordance with GAAP are provided below.

Fiscal year ended
2012

As reported

Fiscal year ended
2012

As adjusted

Dollars in millions, except per share data   U.S.$
% of Net

Sales  Adjustments  U.S.$*
% of Net

Sales
Net sales   $23,191   $ (9)   $23,182
Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy costs   16,854   72.7%   (16)   16,838   72.6%

Gross profit margin   —   27.3%   —   27.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,890   16.8%   (63)   3,828   16.5%
Income from continuing operations before provision for income

taxes   $ 2,411   10.4%   $ 69   $ 2,481   10.7%
Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 1.93   $ 0.06   $ 1.99

Fiscal year ended
2011

As reported

Fiscal year ended
2011

As adjusted

Dollars in millions, except per share data   U.S.$
% of Net

Sales  Adjustments  U.S.$*
% of Net

Sales
Net sales   $21,942   $ (279)   $21,663
Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy costs   16,040   73.1%   (242)   15,798   72.9%

Gross profit margin   —   26.9%   —   27.1%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,710   16.9%   (177)   3,533   16.3%
Provision (credit) for Computer Intrusion related costs   (12)   (0.1)%   12   —
Income from continuing operations before provision for income

taxes   $ 2,164   9.9%   $ 129   $ 2,293   10.6%
Diluted earnings per share-continuing operations   $ 1.65   $ 0.10   $ 1.75
 * Figures may not cross-foot due to rounding.

(1) Sales of A.J. Wright stores prior to closing ($9 million).

(2) Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy costs of A.J. Wright prior to closing ($15 million) and applicable conversion costs of A.J. Wright stores converted to Marmaxx and
HomeGoods banners ($1 million).

(3) Operating costs of A.J. Wright prior to closing and costs to close A.J. Wright stores not converted to other banners ($44 million) and applicable conversion and grand re-opening costs for
A.J. Wright stores converted to Marmaxx and HomeGoods banners ($19 million).